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CHAPTER 27—S. F. No. 27.
,4n act authorizing tlie county 'board of any county of

this state now or hereafter having taxable property of not less
than $800,000,000, to appropriate and expend not more than
$$0,000 from the general revenue fund to defray part of the
e.ost of furnishing .and erecting a public monument in such
county, in memory of the soldiers and sailors of the nation.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board of St. Louis county permitted to
appropriate $20,000 as part cost for monument in memory of
soldiers and sailors.—That the county board in any county of
this state now or hereafter having- taxable property of an as-
sessed valuation of not less than $300,000,000, and having there-
in a city of the first class, may at any time after the taking- ef-
fect of this act, appropriate and expend from the general rev-
enue fund of said county, a sum not exceeding $20,000 to defray
part of the cost of providing and erecting a suitable public mon-
ument in memory of the soldiers and sailors of the nation, up-
on a location in said county within four hundred feet of the
county court house in said county, provided a sum equal to
that appropriated and expended by such county shall also be
contributed to the cost of furnishing and erecting such mon-
ument, by any such city of the first class in said county and
by private donations, or by either of the same, to defray the
remainder of the cost of furnishing and erecting such monu-
ment.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pass-
age.

Approved February 16, 1917.

CHAPTER 28— S. F. No. 150.

,dn act to revive, renew and extend certain expired logging

Whereas on account of the heavy -snow and storms of the
winter of 1915-1916 many holders of logging permits could not
cut and remove the timber from the lands mentioned in such
permits before the expiration of the same; Therefore

"Bt it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :
Section 1. Logging permits extended to June 1, 1917, under

certain conditions. — All logging permits, the holders of which
could not cut and remove the timber described in them before
their expiration, whether said expiration was at the time of the
original expiration or after one or more extensions thereof, are
hereby extended for another logging" season ending June 1. 1917,
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provided, that the facts relative to the failure to cut and remove
timber under said permits be presented to the board of timber
commissioners within thirty (30) days from the passage of this
act and be found by said board sufficient justification for the
failure of said logging permit holders to conform to the terms
of said permits prior to June 1, 1916.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after 'its passage.

Approved February 16, 1917.

CHAPTER 29—tl. F. No. 173.

,'ln, aot to amend Section, 1, Chapter 138, General Laws
19.15, relating to insurance corjwraticns, the kinds of bitttiiuwft
such corporations may transact and' authorizing amendments
to the charters of such cai*poration& to permit the doing of
such business.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Procedure for amendment to charter or certificate
of insurance companies.—That Section 1, Chapter 138-of the
General Laws, 1915, be and the same is hereby amended by add-
ing thereto the following subdivision:

16. The charter or certificate of incorporation of any insur-
ance corporation organised under any general or special law inay
be amended in respect to any matter which an original certificate
of a corporation of the same kind may lawfully have contained.
by the adoption of a resolution specifying the proposed amend-
ment and 'by the bpprovoJ, filing, recording and publication of the
same in the manner prescribed by the general laws of this state re-
fating to amendments to certificates of incorporation.

Sec. 2.- This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 30—S. F. No. 77.

An act authorizing the renewal of the period, of corporate
existence of certain corporations wJiose period of duration has
expired without renewal thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extension of period of existence of certain cor-
porations authorized.—Any corporation heretofore organized,
for pecuniary profit, under the laws of this state, whose period
of duration has expired less than four years prior to the passage
of this act, and, through inadvertance or otherwise, the same
has not been renewed, and such corporation has continued to


